

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 26612 OF 2025

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14327 OF 2023

Sidhpur Commodities Pvt. Ltd.

...Petitioner

V/s.

SSSC Escatics Pvt. Ltd and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Viraj Parikh with Mr. Umang Mehta and Mr. Aamir Attavi i/b Avyaan Legal for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shrey Shah i/b Hodda & Associates for the Respondents No. 1 & 2.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 25th SEPTEMBER, 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Parikh, learned Counsel appears for the Petitioner and submits that a false statement has been made before this Court on 11th September, 2023 and therefore, the Contempt Petition has been filed.

2. Mr. Parikh, learned Counsel submits that in paragraph-5 of the said order, the learned Counsel for the Defendants has stated that the Defendants No.1 to 4 would not deal with or dispose of flat no. 103 on the 1st Floor in Wing 'A' of the Free Sale Building to be known as "The Nest" until the disposal of the Suit, however, the said flat had already been sold by the Defendants on 30th June, 2014 to Mr. Prakash

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2025.09.25
17:35:17
+0530

Ramnijklal Mehta, as can be seen from page 420 of the Contempt Petition.

3. Mr. Shah, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents No. 1 and 2 seeks some time to take instructions and to file reply in the matter.

4. It is observed that the Contempt Petition as well as the Interim Application are on lodging numbers. Let objections be removed and registered numbers be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing which the Contempt Petition as well as the connected Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

5. Subject to the above, although it appears that there has been a false statement made on behalf of the Defendants, let a reply be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the others. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter with copy to the others.

6. Also subject to the above, list on **20th November, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)